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NOTE: As of June 30, 2023, no students will be admitted into the 3-year or 4-year
International Development Studies program. The IDS program is being

discontinued. Current students majoring in IDS will be able to complete their program of
studies. Most courses will be offered online and some courses will be offered in-person
at The University of Winnipeg or at Canadian Mennonite University.

DEGREES/PROGRAMS
3-Year BA

4-Year BA

Minor

INTRODUCTION

International Development Studies (IDS) is an interdisciplinary major that challenges students to explore the causes and
consequences of processes that promote some individuals, communities, and nations, and exclude others. IDS students are
prepared for citizenship in an increasingly interdependent global community and are encouraged to envision paths towards a
transformed, just world. The IDS program is jointly offered by Menno Simons College (MSC) and the University of Winnipeg. The
interdisciplinary major of IDS can be taken alone or can be effectively combined with another major like Anthropology, Conflict
Resolution Studies, Economics, Environmental Studies, Politics, or Sociology. All MSC students register as University of Winnipeg
students and all degrees are University of Winnipeg degrees. For additional information about Menno Simons College, see the
“Other Programs” section of this Calendar.

The IDS program builds on the strength of College-offered interdisciplinary courses, referred to as IDS Core Courses, and
University-offered disciplinary courses, referred to as IDS Area Courses. IDS Core Courses accent problem-based analysis and
creative thinking within an explicit ethical framework, rooted in community. IDS Core Courses also address both theoretical and
practical development issues. IDS Area Courses include key courses offered by traditional disciplines and interdisciplinary programs
that have historically been engaged in, or relate to, the study of development. The IDS program focuses on development processes
at the global, national and community levels, but gives particular emphasis to development at the community level and to the work of
non-governmental organizations and popular movements. Students in the IDS program are encouraged to engage in experience-
based learning through the College’s practicum program.

Students choosing to major in IDS should consider the following points:

1. The 3-Year IDS BA is designed to serve students with an interest in international issues, but who are not necessarily planning
to seek work or do further study in the field of IDS. The 4-Year IDS BA is designed to serve students who plan to work in the
field of development, whether overseas or in North America, and to prepare students for graduate studies in IDS or a related
field.

2. The IDS Minor complements a student’s major area of study with a focus on initiatives that address poverty and marginalization
at the local, national or global level. Students have the option of consulting with the Menno Simons College Academic Advisor
for assistance in planning a Minor.

3. From 2007-08 requirements for the 3-Year IDS BA underwent a small change and requirements for the 4-Year IDS BA
underwent a significant change from 2005-06. Students who registered at the University of Winnipeg prior to 1 May 2006 may
choose to follow the old IDS degree requirements or to adopt the new ones. Students who register after 1 May 2006 must
follow the new requirements detailed below.

4. In 2016 the IDS Honours BA was suspended. Students who declared an IDS Honours Major before September 6, 2016 may
still complete their major following the degree requirements outlined in the 2016-17 Academic Calendar (or for the year in
which they declared). The Honours Major may no longer be declared.

5. Please note that some IDS Area Courses have course prerequisites. IDS students are expected to complete these
prerequisites or make alternative arrangements with the particular department or program.



REQUIREMENTS FOR A 3-YEAR BAIN
INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT STUDIES

ADMISSION REQUIREMENT Students must consult with the MSC Academic Advisor in planning their course of study.
GRADUATION REQUIREMENT 90 credit hours
RESIDENCE REQUIREMENT

Degree: Minimum 30 credit hours

Major: Minimum 18 credit hours

GENERAL DEGREE REQUIREMENT

Humanities: 12 credit hours in Humanities

Science: 6 credit hours in Science

Writing: Minimum 3 credit hours of Academic Writing.

Indigenous: 3 credit hours in designated Indigenous requirement courses

Maximum Introductory Courses: Students may use a maximum of 42 credit hours at the 1000 level. Of these, a maximum of
6 credit hours may be below the 1000 level.

Distribution: Minimum three (3) credit hours from each of five (5) different subjects.

MAJOR REQUIREMENT

Single Major:

Double Major:

Minimum 36 credit hours from International Development Studies (IDS); Core Courses (18
credit hours) and IDS Area Courses (18 credit hours).

Maximum 48 credit hours from IDS Core Courses.

Minimum 36 credit hours from International Development Studies (IDS); Core Courses (18
credit hours) and IDS Area Courses (18 credit hours). Maximum 48 credit hours from IDS
Core Courses. Students must also meet the specified number of credit hours from the other
major (may vary since some courses can be credited to both majors).

Students are required to take 36 credit hours in IDS, selected as follows:
A minimum of 18 credit hours from the group titled IDS CORE COURSES.
A minimum of 18 credit hours from the group titled IDS AREA COURSES.
In meeting the IDS CORE COURSES requirement, all the following courses must be completed:
IDS-1100(6) Introduction to International Development Studies
IDS-2110(3) Participatory Local Development*
IDS-3111(3) Development Aid Policy & Practise*
In meeting the IDS AREA COURSES requirement, a minimum of 6 credit hours must be chosen from the
following:
ANTH-2100(3) Method and Theory in Cultural Anthropology*
ECON-1104(3) Introduction to Economic Theory, or ECON-1106(3) Introduction to Economic
Development, or ECON-1102(3) Introduction to Economics: Micro AND ECON-1103(3)
Introduction to Economics: Macro
GEOG-3402(3) Urbanization in the Developing World*
POL-3110(3) International Organization* or POL-2100(6) Global Politics or POL-3105(3) Global
Political Economy* or POL-3130(3) Canada in World Affairs*
ENV/IDS-2603(3) Environmental Sustainability: A Global Dilemma*
S0OC-3101(6) Globalization and Social Justice: A Sociological Perspective* or SOC-3104(6)
Globalization and Societies in the World System*
CRS-2241(3) Conflict and Culture* or CRS-3931(3) Conflict Resolution and Human Rights*
WGS-2416(3)  Sex, Gender, Space and Place*

Combined Major: Minimum 48 credit hours from two different majors with not less than 18 credit hours from each major
subject.
Prescribed courses:
IDS-1100(6) Introduction to International Development Studies

IDS-2110(3) Participatory Local Development*

IDS-3111(3) Development Aid Policy and Practise *
Additional required IDS courses are to be determined in consultation with the MSC Academic Advisor. In
addition to the minimum 18 credit hours from each major subject, students can count IDS Area courses toward
the required minimum 48 credit hours.



ADMISSION REQUIREMENT

REQUIREMENTS FOR A 4-YEAR BAIN
INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT STUDIES

Students must consult with the MSC Academic Advisor in planning their course of study.

GRADUATION REQUIREMENT 120 credit hours

RESIDENCE REQUIREMENT

Degree:
Major:

Minimum 60 credit hours
Minimum 30 credit hours

GENERAL DEGREE REQUIREMENT

Humanities: 12 credit hours in Humanities

Science: 6 credit hours in Science

Social Science: 12 credit hours in Social Science

Writing: Minimum 3 credit hours of Academic Writing.

Indigenous: 3 credit hours in designated Indigenous requirement courses

Maximum Introductory Courses: Students may use a maximum of 42 credit hours at the 1000 level. Of these, a maximum of
6 credit hours may be below the 1000 level.

Distribution: Minimum three (3) credit hours from each of five (5) different subjects.

MAJOR REQUIREMENT
Single Major:

Double Major:

Minimum 54 credit hours from IDS Core Courses (30 credit hours) and IDS Area Courses
(24 credit hours).

Maximum 84 credit hours from IDS Core and Area Courses.

Minimum 54 credit hours from IDS Core Courses (30 credit hours) and IDS Area Courses
(24 credit hours). Maximum 84 credit hours from IDS Core and Area Courses. Students
must also meet the specified number of credit hours from the other major (may vary since
some courses can be credited to both majors).

As IDS is an interdisciplinary major, the normal disciplinary four-year maximum of 66 credit hours is extended to permit

students to take the

maximum from the IDS Core Courses (60 credit hours) plus the minimum from the IDS Area Courses

(24 credit hours). IDS Area Courses beyond 24 credit hours can be used to meet cognate requirements or as electives for
graduation requirements.

Cognate: Minimum

18 credit hours/maximum 36 credit hours, including a minimum 9 credit hours/maximum 15 credit

hours from designated applied research or skills-related courses; a minimum 3 credit hours/maximum 6 credit
hours of language study courses, plus a minimum 6 credit hours in IDS Core/Area/research/skills-related
courses (if 6 credit hours of language are completed, a minimum 3 credit hours in IDS
Core/Arealresearch/skills-related courses is required).

Minimum Major and

Cognate Courses: 72 credit hours.

The cognate requirement is in addition to the major requirement (minimum 54 credit hours). Cognate
requirements beyond the minimum of applied research or skills-related courses (9 credit hours) and language
study courses (3 credit hours) can be met through IDS Core or Area Courses, as long as the sum of Cognate
and Major Requirements is the minimum 72 credit hours.

Maximum

Major and Cognate Courses: 90 credit hours

In meeting the IDS CORE COURSES requirement, all the following courses must be completed:

IDS-1100(6)
IDS-2110(3)
IDS-2171(3)
IDS-3101(3)
IDS-3111(3)
IDS-3199(3)
IDS-4100(3)
IDS-4920(3)

Introduction to International Development Studies

Participatory Local Development*

Crisis, Humanitarian Aid and Development* (formerly Crisis, Vulnerability and Development)
Development Ethics*

Development Aid Policy and Practise*

Local/National Practicum in International Development Studies*

Senior Seminar in International Development Studies*

Program Planning in Development and Conflict Resolution* or IDS-4922(3) Program Evaluation in
Development and Conflict Resolution*

In meeting the IDS AREA COURSES requirement, the following course must be completed:

ECON-1104(3)

Introduction to Economic Theory, or ECON-1106(3) Introduction to Economic Development, or
ECON-1102(3) Introduction to Economics: Micro AND ECON-1103(3) Introduction to Economics:
Macro. (Note: If ECON-1102(3) and ECON-1103(3) are taken, only three (3) credit hours are needed
from the short list below.)

Plus a minimum of 6 credit hours must be chosen from the following:

ANTH-2100(3)
GEOG-3402(3)
POL-3110(3)

ENV/IDS-2603(3)
SOC-3101(6)

Method and Theory in Cultural Anthropology*

Urbanization in the Developing World*

International Organization* or POL-2100(6) Global Politics or POL-3105(3) Global Political Economy*
or POL-3130(3) Canada in World Affairs*

Environmental Sustainability: A Global Dilemma*

Globalization and Social Justice: A Sociological Perspective* or SOC-3104(6) Globalization and
Societies in the World System*



CRS-2241(3)
WGS-2416(3)

Conflict and Culture* or CRS-3931(3) Conflict Resolution and Human Rights*
Sex, Gender, Space and Place*

In meeting the IDS COGNATE requirement, a minimum of 9 /maximum of 15 credit hours must be completed from the following
Research Methods and Skills Related Courses (note: courses marked with * have prerequisites):
Research Methods Courses

IDS/CRS-3920(3)
ANTH-3117/4117(3)
ANTH-3125/4125(3)
ECON-3201(3)
ECON-3316(3)
ECON-4201(3)
ENV-3609(3)
ENV-3610(3)
ENV-4611(6)
HIST-3005(6)
HIST-3526/4526(3)
1S-3012/ANTH-3170(3)
1S-4022(6)
PSYC-2101(3)
PSYC-2102(3)
RHET-2135(3)
S0C-2125(3)
S0C-2126(3)
S0C-4116(3)
S0C-4126(3)
STAT-1301(3)
STAT-1302(3)
WGS-3200(6)

Skills Related Courses
CRS-2252(3)
CRS-2271(3)
CRS-2431(3)
IDS/CRS-4920(3)
IDS/CRS-4922(3)
RHET-2131(3)
RHET-2145(3)
RHET-2350(3)
RHET-3340(3)

Language Courses

Action Research Methods*

Ethnohistoric Methods and Theory*
Ethnographic Research Methods*
Econometrics for Economics and Finance*
Cost Benefit Analysis and Project Evaluation®
Econometrics*

Research Methods and Design*

Research Projects*

Environmental Impact Assessment*
Introduction to Oral History

Ethnohistoric Methods and Theory*
Ethnoecology: A Research Approach*
Indigenous Research Methodologies and Ethics
Introduction to Data Analysis*

Introduction to Research Methods*

Rhetorical Criticism*

Introduction to Quantitative Research Methods*
Introduction to Research Design and Qualitative Research*
Seminar in Quantitative Research Methods*
Seminar in Qualitative Research Methods*
Statistical Analysis I*

Statistical Analysis 11*

Feminist Research Methodologies Seminar*

Conflict and Communication*

Conflict Within Groups*

Negotiation Theory and Practice*

Program Planning in Development and Conflict Resolution*
Program Evaluation in Development and Conflict Resolution*
Professional Style and Editing*

Theories and Practices of Oral Communication®

Writing in Digital Spaces*

Technical and Professional Communication*

Four-year IDS majors must take a minimum 3/maximum 6 credit hours of language study. For students whose first
language is not English, an alternative course from Rhetoric & Communications may be substituted, with permission from

the MSC Academic Advisor.

EALC-1100(6)
EALC-1200(6)
EALC-1300(6)
FREN-1100(3)
FREN-1102(3)
FREN-1103(3)
FREN-1104(3)
FREN-2105(3)
1S-1101(6)
1S-1201(6)
REL-2011(3)
REL-2012(3)
SPAN-1001(6)
SPAN-2001(6)

Introduction to Japanese Language
Introduction to Chinese Language
Introduction to Korean Language
Elementary French 1

Elementary French 2

Elementary French 3

Intermediate French 1*

Intermediate French 2*

Introductory Cree

Introductory Ojibwe

Introduction to Modern Standard Arabic I*
Introduction to Modern Standard Arabic II*
Introductory Spanish

Intermediate Spanish*

Other language courses may be eligible for IDS credit; please contact the MSC Academic Advisor.

An additional 6 credit hours in IDS Core/Areal/research/skills-related courses are required to fulfill the IDS Cognate requirement
for the 4-year IDS major (NOTE: If students complete 6 credit hours of language study, a minimum 3 credit hours in IDS
Core/Arealresearch/skills-related courses is required).

Skills learning is an essential part of the 4-year IDS program. If you are interested to learn more, view the document,
“Skills Learning to Engage in International Development,” available on the MSC website at
http://mscollege.ca/docs/academics/MSC IDS Skills Learning Report.pdf. In special cases, some skills learning courses
may be available for academic credit BUT you must contact the MSC Academic Advisor for permission.

Combined Major: Minimum 60 credit hours from two different majors with a minimum of 24 credit hours from

each major subject.


http://mscollege.ca/docs/academics/MSC_IDS_Skills_Learning_Report.pdf

Prescribed courses:
IDS-1100(6)
IDS-2110(3)
IDS-3101(3)
IDS-3111(3)
IDS-3199(3)
IDS-4100(3)

Introduction to International Development Studies
Participatory Local Development*

Development Ethics*

Development Aid Policy and Practise*

Local/National Practicum in International Development Studies*
Senior Seminar in International Development Studies*

Additional required IDS courses are to be determined in consultation with the MSC Academic Advisor.

REQUIREMENTS FOR AN HONOURS BAIN
INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT STUDIES

NOTE: The IDS Honours BA was suspended in 2016. Students may no longer declare this Major.

ADMISSION REQUIREMENT

Entry into the Program after completing a minimum of 30 credit hours.
Entry, continuing and graduation minimum GPA is 3.0 (B) in Honours Subject courses* and 2.5 (C+) in Non-Honours Subject

courses.

The minimum 3.0 GPA (B) will be based on all attempts (including course repeats and failures) in Honours Subject courses.
The minimum 2.5 GPA (C+) in all Non-Honours Subject courses will be calculated as for the general degree (i.e. F’s are not
included, and in the case of repeated courses, only the highest grade will be used).

Students must consult with the MSC Academic Advisor in planning their course of study.

*Honours Subject courses are defined as the required IDS Core and Area courses plus the courses taken to meet the
minimum IDS Honours Theory and Research requirements.

GRADUATION REQUIREMENT

RESIDENCE REQUIREMENT
Degree:
Honours:

GENERAL DEGREE REQUIREMENT
Humanities:
Science:
Writing:
Indigenous:
Maximum Introductory Courses:

Distribution:

HONOURS REQUIREMENT
Single Honours:

120 credit hours

Minimum 60 credit hours
Minimum 30 credit hours, including minimum 18 credit hours at the 3/4000 level, and a
minimum of 12 credit hours at the 4000 level.

12 credit hours in Humanities

6 credit hours in Science

Minimum 3 credit hours of Academic Writing.

3 credit hours in designated Indigenous requirement courses

Students may use a maximum of 42 credit hours at the 1000 level. Of these, a maximum of
6 credit hours may be below the 1000 level.

Minimum three (3) credit hours from each of five (5) different subjects.

Minimum 63 credit hours from International Development Studies: Core Courses (36 credit
hours) and Area Courses (27 credit hours). In addition, 6 credit hours of designated Theory
Courses (listed below) and 9 credit hours of designated Research Courses (listed below)
must be completed.

Maximum 78 credit hours from IDS Core and Area Courses. Single Honours students are
required to take a minimum of 30 credit hours at the 3/4000 level, of which 15 credit hours
must be at the 4000 level.

As IDS is an interdisciplinary major, students may use IDS Area Courses beyond 27 credit
hours as electives to meet graduation requirements.

Note: Not all Honours (4000 level) courses are offered every year. Students must plan their program in advance and in
consultation with the MSC Academic Advisor to ensure they are able to meet graduation requirements by their anticipated

final year of study.

IDS Core Courses (36 credit hours)
Required IDS Core Courses:

IDS-1100(6)
IDS-2110(3)
IDS-3101(3)
IDS-3111(3)
IDS-3199(3)

IDS-4100(3)
IDS-4110(6)
IDS-4120(3)

Introduction to International Development Studies

Participatory Local Development*

Development Ethics*

Development Aid Policy and Practise*

Local/National Practicum in International Development Studies*

Senior Seminar in International Development Studies*
Development Theory*
Honours Thesis*

Plus 6 credit hours selected from the following IDS Core Courses:

IDS-2130(6)
IDS-2183(3)

A History of the Developing World*
African Development Issues*



IDS-2186(3) Regional Development Issues*

IDS Area Courses (27 credit hours)
Required IDS Area Courses:
ECON-1104(3) Introduction to Economic Theory, or ECON-1106(3) Introduction to Economic Development, or
ECON-1102(3) Introduction to Economics: Micro AND ECON-1103(3) Introduction to Economics: Macro.

Plus an additional 24 credit hours of IDS Area courses (or 21 credit hours if ECON-1102(3) and ECON-1103(3)
are chosen). The selection of IDS Area courses by Honours students should be done in consultation with the
MSC Academic Advisor.

Cognate, Theory and Research Methods Courses (note: courses marked with * have prerequisites)
Theory Courses: a minimum of 6 credit hours selected from the following:
ANTH-3100/4100(3) History of Anthropology*

ANTH-4401(3) Semiotics and Structuralism*
CRS/IDS-3910(3) Peace Theory and Practice*
CRS/IDS-4910(3) Conflict and Construction of the Other*
ECON-2101(3) Intermediate Economics: Micro*
ECON-2102(3) Intermediate Economics: Macro*
ECON-3321(3) History of Economic Thought I*
ECON-3322(3) History of Economic Thought 11*
ENGL-3151(6) Critical Theory: An Introduction*
PHIL/POL-2200(6) Social and Political Philosophy

PHIL-2201(6) Moral Philosophy

POL-3250(3) Violence, Hegemony and the Rise of Mass Politics
POL-3255(3) Liberals, Marxists and Anarchists

POL-4200(3) Feminist Political Thought*

POL-4215(6) Seminar in Political Thought*

RHET-3138(3) Modern Rhetorical Theory*
RHET-3151(3) Critical Studies of Discourse and Ideology*

WGS-3301(3) Feminisms: Background and Fundamentals*®
WGS-3302(3) Feminisms: Current Perspectives*
WGS-4004(3) Cultural Studies and Feminisms*

WGS-4200(3) Advanced Feminist Theory*

Research Methods Courses: a minimum of 9 credit hours selected from the following:
IDS/CRS-3920(3) Action Research Methods*

ANTH-3117/4117(3) Ethnohistoric Methods and Theory*

ANTH-3125/4125(3) Ethnographic Research Methods*

ECON-3201(3) Econometrics for Economics and Finance*

ECON-3316(3) Cost Benefit Analysis and Project Evaluation*

ECON-4201(3) Econometrics*

ENV-3609(3) Research Project and Design*
ENV-3610(3) Research Projects*

ENV-4611(6) Environmental Impact Assessment*
HIST-3005(6) Introduction to Oral History

HIST-3526/4526(3) Ethnohistoric Methods and Theory*
1S-3012/ANTH-3170(3) Ethnoecology: A Research Approach*

1S-4022(6) Indigenous Research Methodologies and Ethics
PSYC-2101(3) Introduction to Data Analysis*

PSYC-2102(3) Introduction to Research Methods*

RHET-2135(3) Rhetorical Criticism*

S0C-2125(3) Introduction to Quantitative Research Methods*
S0C-2126(3) Introduction to Research Design and Qualitative Research*
S0OC-4116(3) Seminar in Quantitative Research Methods*

S0C-4126(3) Seminar in Qualitative Research Methods*

STAT-1301(3) Statistical Analysis I*
STAT-1302(3) Statistical Analysis 11*

WGS-3200(6) Feminist Research Methodologies Seminar*
Double Honours:  Minimum 36 credit hours in each Honours subject, including:
IDS-1100(6) Introduction to International Development Studies
IDS-2110(3) Participatory Local Development* (or the former IDS-3110(3))
IDS-3111(3) Development Aid Policy and Practise*
IDS-2183(3) African Development Issues* or IDS-2186(3) Regional Development Issues*
IDS-3101(3) Development Ethics*
IDS-3199(3) Local/National Practicum in International Development Studies™
IDS-4100(3) Senior Seminar in International Development Studies*
IDS-4110(6) Development Theory*
IDS-4120(3) Honours Thesis* (Note: this requirement can be met by a thesis course from the other

Honours area)



Plus a minimum of 6 credit hours selected from the list of IDS Theory Courses and a minimum of 9 credit hours selected from the list

of IDS Research Courses.

For the requirements of the other Honours subject, consult the department or program involved.
Double Honours students are required to take a minimum of 24 credit hours at the 3/4000 level, of which a minimum of 15

credit hours must be at the 4000 level.

REQUIREMENTS FOR A MINORIN

INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT STUDIES

Degree:
Minor:
Residence Requirement: Minimum 12 credit hours in the Minor subject

Required courses:

Students must complete a BA in another program to be eligible to hold the Minor.

18 credit hours in the Minor subject, with minimum of 12 credit hours above the 1000-level

Minimum 18 credit hours of International Development Studies courses, including:

IDS-1100(6) Introduction to International Development Studies

At least one of:

IDS-2110(3) Participatory Local Development, or
IDS-3111(3) Development Aid Policy and Practise
An additional 9 credit hours in IDS Core courses at or above the 2000 level.
Note: Students may include a 3 credit hour Practicum in IDS (IDS-3199) in their minor,
provided they meet the pre-requisites for this course.

Restrictions:

GENERAL INFORMATION

Practicum Opportunities:

Students cannot declare the same subject as a Major and a Minor.

A practicum placement enables students to develop skills and apply classroom theory to real-life situations. It requires
significant preparatory work and then a three to six month placement in either a local/national or international setting.
Students must explore options with the Practicum Director well in advance of the term in which they propose to
engage in these practicum activities. To register, students need permission from the Practicum Director and must have

a cumulative grade point average of 2.75.

Prerequisite Core Courses for Local/National Practicum (IDS 3199): IDS-1100(6); IDS-2110(3); IDS 2171(3); and

additional 6 credit hours of IDS core courses.

COURSE LISTINGS

IDS Core Courses
IDS-1100(6) Introduction to International
Development Studies

IDS/HR-1200(3)  Global Citizenship IDS-3182(3)
IDS/HR-1250(1.5) Experience in Global Citizenship

IDS-2110(3) Participatory Local Development* IDS-3193(3)
IDS/HIST-2130(6) A History of the Developing World*

IDS-2131(3) Rural Development* IDS-3199(3)

IDS/ANTH-2160(3) Indigenous People and the Industrial

State” IDS/UIC-3210(3)

IDS-2171(3) Crisis, Humanitarian Aid and IDS/CRS-3901(3)
Development*
IDS-2183(3) African Development Issues* IDS/CRS-3920(3)
IDS-2186(3) Regional Development Issues* IDS-4100(3)
IDS/CRS-2443(3) Conflict and Development Issues in
Indigenous Communities® IDS-4110(6)
IDS/ENV/CRS-2521(3) Study of Voluntary Simplicity* IDS-4120(3)
IDS/REL-2804(3) Global Perspectives on Aboriginal IDS-4182(3)
Societies, Spiritualities and the IDS-4193(3)

Environment IDS/CRS-4920(3)

IDS-3101(3) Development Ethics*
IDS-3111(3) Development Aid Policy and Practise* IDS/CRS-4922(3)
IDS-3141(3) The Participatory Community Economy*

IDS/MENN-3150(3) Mennonite Community and
Development*

IDS Area Courses

IDS/ANTH-3160(3) Cultural Perspectives on Global

Processes*

Selected Topics in International
Development Studies*

Directed Readings in International
Development Studies*

Local/National Practicum in International
Development Studies*

Community Organizing*

Humanitarian Aid and Conflict: Do No
Harm*

Action Research Methods*

Senior Seminar in International
Development Studies*

Development Theory*

Honours Thesis*

Selected Topics in IDS*

Directed Readings in IDS*

Program Planning in Development and
Conflict Resolution*

Program Evaluation in Development and
Conflict Resolution*

Prerequisites: Students are advised that certain courses have prerequisites as indicated by an asterisk (*).



ANTH-1002(3)
ANTH-2100(3)
ANTH-2103(3)

BIOL-1106(3)
BUS-2300(3)
BUS-3300(3)
CRS-1200(6)

CRS-2241(3)
CRS-3242(3)
CRS/HR-3272(3)
CRS/IDS-3910(3)
CRS/HR-3931(3)
CRS/IDS-4910(3)

ECON-1102(3)
ECON-1103(3)
ECON-1104(3)
ECON-1106(3)

ECON-2317(3)
ECON-3301(3)
ECON-3302(3)

ECON-3305(3)
ECON-3306(3)

ECON-3317(3)

ENV-1600(3)
ENV/IDS-2603(3)

ENV-3609(3)
ENV-3610(3)

ENV-4611(6)

GEOG-2204(3)
GEOG-2212(3)
GEOG-2401(3)
GEOG-2411(3)
GEOG-2417(3)

GEO0G-2431(3)
GEOG-3402(3)
GEOG-3413(3)

GEOG-3508(3)

HIST-2110(6)
HIST-2116(6)
HIST-2170(6)
HIST-2411(6)
HIST-2413(3)
HIST-2414(3)
HIST-2509(6)

HIST-2610(3)
HIST-2611(3)

HIST-2700(6)
HIST-3007(6)

Introductory Cultural Anthropology and
Linguistics

Method and Theory in Cultural
Anthropology*

Ethnography of North American First
Peoples

Environmental Biology
Fundamentals of Co-Operatives*
Management of Co-Operatives *
Introduction to Conflict Resolution
Studies

Conflict and Culture*

Women and Peacemaking*
Refugees and Forced Migration*
Peace Theory and Practice*

Conflict Resolution and Human Rights*
Conflict and the Construction of the
Other*

Introduction to Economics: Micro
Introduction to Economics: Macro
Introduction to Economic Theory
Introduction to Economic
Development

Environmental Economics*
International Trade: Theory and Policy*
International Finance: Theory and
Policy*

Economic Development*®
International Aspects of Economic
Development*

Economic Development in the Asia
Pacific Region*
Human-Environmental Interactions
Environmental Sustainability: A
Global Dilemma*

Research Methods and Design*
Research Projects*

Environmental Impact Assessment*
Human Impact on the Environment*
Natural Hazards*

Agricultural Geography

Geography of Globalization*

An Introduction to Economic
Geography*

Population Geography*

Urbanization in the Developing World*
Urban Revitalization: Rebuilding of
Decaying Cities*

Geographical Issues in the
Developing World*

The Twentieth-Century World
Survey History of Latin America
Islam and the West

History of Asia since 1500

South Asia since 1500

History of East Asia since 1500
History of the Indigenous Peoples of
Canada

Indigenous Peoples of Canada to 1815
Indigenous Peoples of Canada Since
1815

History of Africa

Topics in History of Food

HIST/MENN-3114(3) Latin America and the Mennonites

HIST-3115(6)

The History of Spanish American
Political Culture

HIST/MENN-3116(3) Mennonites and World Issues

HIST-3625(3)
HIST-3703(3)
HIST-3704(3)

History of the Métis
South Africa in the Modern World
West Africa in the Twentieth Century

1S-2050(3)

Indigenous Peoples, Land and
Resources™

1S-3012/ANTH-3170(3) Ethnoecology: A Research

PHIL-2233(3)
POL-2100(6)

REL-1002(3)

REL-2402(3)
REL-2511(3)

REL-2703(3)
REL-2704(3)

Approach*

Environmental Ethics

Global Politics

Global Political Economy*

International Organization*

Gender and Global Politics*

Canada in World Affairs*

Global Security*

Indigenous Politics in Canada
Indigenous Politics in Manitoba
Indigenous People in Canada & the Law
Indigenous Justice & Canadian Law
Interest Groups and Social Movements
Community Democracy in a Global Age
Seminar in Global Political Economy*
Seminar in International Organization*
Seminar in Canadian Foreign Policy*
Organizational Leadership and Decision
Making*

Exploring Religion: The World’'s
Religions

Fundamentalisms in Global Context
Religion and Society: The Critique of
Development

Religions of India

Buddhist Traditions in India and
Southeast Asia

REL/EALC-2707(3) Chinese Religions

REL-2711(3)
REL-2715(3)
REL-2801(3)
REL-2802(3)
REL/IDS-2804(3)

RHET-2131(3)
RHET-3151(3)
RHET-3340(3)

SOC-2105(6)
SOC-2125(3)

SOC-2126(3)
SOC-2404(3)
SOC-3104(6)

SOC-3204(3)
SOC-4116(3)

SOC-4126(3)

STAT-1301(3)
STAT-1302(3)

Contemporary Islam

African Religions

Introduction to Indigenous Spirituality
Indigenous and Christian Encounter
Global Perspectives on Indigenous
Societies, Spiritualities and the
Environment

Professional Style and Editing*
Critical Studies of Discourse and
Ideology*

Technical and Professional
Communication®

Race, Ethnic and Indigenous Relations*
Introduction to Quantitative Research
Methods*

Introduction to Research Design and
Qualitative Research*

Sociology of Development and
Underdevelopment*

Globalization and Societies in the World
System*

The Sociology of Power and Money*
Seminar in Quantitative Research
Methods*

Seminar in Qualitative Research
Methods*

Statistical Analysis I*

Statistical Analysis 11*

UIC-2001(3)/1S-2301(3) Community Development
UIC/IS/BUS-2030(3) Management and Financial

Administration for Community
Leadership*

UIC/WGS-3020(3) Women and the Inner City
UIC-3030/GEOG-3432(3) Urban and Community Planning*

UIC-3050(3)
UIC-3240(3)
WGS-2270(3)

Immigration and the Inner City
Poverty and the Law
Food Cultures, Sex and Gender

WGS/GEOG/ENV-2416(3) Sex, Gender, Space and Place*

WGS-3200(6)

Feminist Research Methodologies
Seminar®



COURSE DESCRIPTIONS

All course descriptions for all undergraduate programs can now be found in one large PDF called “All course descriptions” in the
“Academic Calendar” section of the University website:
http://uwinnipeg.ca/academics/calendar/index.html
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